503374464 06/30/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3421086

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON BRIAN HERRING	06/04/2015
SHANE MICHAEL GILBREATH	06/03/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEXT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	2530 SHELL ROAD	
City:	GEORGETOWN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78628	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14788487

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)430-9985

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4074129437

Email: stroup.carrie@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: CARRIE STROUP
Address Line 1: 194 WERNER ROAD

Address Line 4: PORT LUDLOW, WASHINGTON 98365

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARRIE STROUP	
SIGNATURE:	/Carrie Stroup, Reg. # 50172/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2015	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Jason_assignmentv2#page1.tif

source=Jason_assignmentv2#page2.tif

source=Jason_assignmentv2#page3.tif

source=v2Shane assignment mechfoot#page1.tif

source=v2Shane assignment mechfoot#page2.tif

source=v2Shane assignment mechfoot#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 035959 FRAME: 0306

503374464

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT By Jason Brian Herring for Next Technologies, Inc.

In consideration and as a condition of my employment or engagement as a consultant, contractor, or otherwise by Next Technologies, Inc. and any compensation or other benefits provided to me by Next Technologies, Inc. I, Jason Brian Herring, agree to as follows:

1. Confidentiality. To safeguard and not to disclose confidential information of Next Technologies, Inc. including: (a) patent information; (b) matters of a technical nature; (c) matters of a business nature; and (d) other information of a similar nature which is not generally disclosed by Next Technologies, Inc. to the public, referred collectively hereafter as "Confidential Information". I further agree that I will not use Confidential Information except as may be necessary to perform my duties for Next Technologies, Inc. Upon termination of my employment or engagement as a consultant or contractor or inventor by Next Technologies, Inc. or otherwise as requested, I will deliver promptly to Next Technologies, Inc. all Confidential Information, in whatever form, that may be in my possession or under my control.

2. Assignment of Intellectual Property.

a. I hereby assign and agree to assign to Next Technologies, Inc. all rights to all Intellectual Property
disclosed in the United States Utility Patent Application entitled:

"Electric Height Adjustable Desk with Synchronous Moving Mechanical Footrest"

and any Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional US and foreign patent applications and issued patents claiming priority to said application.

- b. This Agreement operates as an actual assignment of all those rights to Next Technologies, Inc. This assignment does not apply to and Next Technologies, Inc. shall not claim any interest in material created or registered, copyrighted, trademarked, or patent application filed or patent issued prior to, during, or after my collaboration with, or employment or engagement by Next Technologies, Inc. that is not associated with my duties for Next Technologies, Inc.
- c. I will execute all necessary papers and otherwise provide proper assistance, promptly upon Next Technologies, Inc.'s request and at Next Technologies, Inc.'s expense, during and subsequent to the period of my Next Technologies, Inc. affiliation, to enable Next Technologies, Inc. to obtain, maintain, or enforce for itself or its nominees, patents, copyrights, trademark, know how or other legal protection for such Intellectual Property.
- 3. Equitable Relief. That violation of the covenants in this Agreement will cause irreparable injury to Next Technologies, Inc. and that any remedy at law will be inadequate. Therefore, Next Technologies, Inc. shall be entitled to, in addition to any other rights or remedies it may have at law or in equity, injunctive relief.

1 | Page

PATENT REEL: 035959 FRAME: 0307

- 4. Continuation of Obligations. That my obligations and the restrictions under this Agreement shall continue indefinitely after termination of my relationship with Next Technologies, Inc.
- 5. Entire Agreement; Amendment. That this is the entire Agreement with Next Technologies, Inc. with respect to its subject matter. This Agreement may be modified, amended or terminated only by an agreement in writing executed by Next Technologies, Inc. and me.
- 6. Successors and Assigns; Venue. That this Agreement shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrator or other legal representatives and is for the benefit of Next Technologies, Inc. its successors and assigns. I irrevocably consent and submit to the exclusive and personal jurisdiction of the United States District Court of Williamson County, and if such court does not have jurisdiction over such matter, then the applicable United States court.
- 7. Furthermore, I represent that, except as identified on pages attached hereto: (i) I have not executed any agreements with or incurred any obligations to others in conflict with the foregoing; and (ii) I will not, while bound by this Agreement, enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligation, that conflict with the foregoing.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

Date:

Legal Name of Assignor: Jason Brian Herring

Address: Spindle 360

2995 Dawn Drive

Ste 102

Georgetown, TX 78628 Phone: (512) 212-4242

Email: jason@spindle360.com

Signature:

Sate

Title: Jamie Fertsch, President, Next Technologies, Inc.

Legal Name of Assignee: Next Technologies, Inc.

Address:

2530 Shell Road

Georgetown, TX 78628

Phone: \$55-718-1601 Fax: 512-692-2672

Email: patents@nextdesk.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT By Shane Michael Gilbreath for Next Technologies, Inc.

In consideration and as a condition of my employment or engagement as a consultant, contractor, or otherwise by Next Technologies, Inc. and any compensation or other benefits provided to me by Next Technologies, Inc. I, Shane Michael Gilbreath, agree to as follows:

1. Confidentiality. To safeguard and not to disclose confidential information of Next Technologies, Inc. including: (a) patent information; (b) matters of a technical nature; (c) matters of a business nature; and (d) other information of a similar nature which is not generally disclosed by Next Technologies, Inc. to the public, referred collectively hereafter as "Confidential Information". I further agree that I will not use Confidential Information except as may be necessary to perform my duties for Next Technologies, Inc. Upon termination of my employment or engagement as a consultant or contractor or inventor by Next Technologies, Inc. or otherwise as requested, I will deliver promptly to Next Technologies, Inc. all Confidential Information, in whatever form, that may be in my possession or under my control.

2. Assignment of Intellectual Property.

a. I hereby assign and agree to assign to Next Technologies, Inc. all rights to all Intellectual Property disclosed in the United States Utility Patent Application entitled:

"Electric Height Adjustable Desk with Synchronous Moving Mechanical Footrest"

and any Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional US and foreign patent applications and issued patents claiming priority to said application.

- b. This Agreement operates as an actual assignment of all those rights to Next Technologies, Inc. This assignment does not apply to and Next Technologies, Inc. shall not claim any interest in material created or registered, copyrighted, trademarked, or patent application filed or patent issued prior to, during, or after my collaboration with, or employment or engagement by Next Technologies, Inc. that is not associated with my duties for Next Technologies, Inc.
- c. I will execute all necessary papers and otherwise provide proper assistance, promptly upon Next Technologies, Inc.'s request and at Next Technologies, Inc.'s expense, during and subsequent to the period of my Next Technologies, Inc. affiliation, to enable Next Technologies, Inc. to obtain, maintain, or enforce for itself or its nominees, patents, copyrights, trademark, know how or other legal protection for such Intellectual Property.
- 3. Equitable Relief. That violation of the covenants in this Agreement will cause irreparable injury to Next Technologies, Inc. and that any remedy at law will be inadequate. Therefore, Next Technologies, Inc. shall be entitled to, in addition to any other rights or remedies it may have at law or in equity, injunctive relief.

1 Page

- 4. Continuation of Obligations. That my obligations and the restrictions under this Agreement shall continue indefinitely after termination of my relationship with Next Technologies, Inc.
- 5. Entire Agreement; Amendment. That this is the entire Agreement with Next Technologies, Inc. with respect to its subject matter. This Agreement may be modified, amended or terminated only by an agreement in writing executed by Next Technologies, Inc. and me.
- 6. Successors and Assigns; Venue. That this Agreement shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrator or other legal representatives and is for the benefit of Next Technologies, Inc. its successors and assigns. I irrevocably consent and submit to the exclusive and personal jurisdiction of the United States District Court of Williamson County, and if such court does not have jurisdiction over such matter, then the applicable United States court.
- 7. Furthermore, I represent that, except as identified on pages attached hereto: (i) I have not executed any agreements with or incurred any obligations to others in conflict with the foregoing; and (ii) I will not, while bound by this Agreement, enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligation, that conflict with the foregoing.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

Signature:

6-3-15

Date:

Legal Name of Assignor: Shane Michael Gilbreath

Address: Spindle 360 2995 Dawn Drive

Ste 102

Georgetown, TX 78628 Phone: (512) 212-4242

Email: shane@spindle360.com



U-U-15 Date:

Title: Jamie Fertsch, President, Next Technologies, Inc.

Legal Name of Assignee: Next Technologies, Inc.

Address:

2530 Shell Road

Georgetown, TX 78628

Phone: 855-718-1601 Fax: 512-692-2672

Email: patents@nextdesk.com

3 | Page

PATENT REEL: 035959 FRAME: 0312

RECORDED: 06/30/2015